FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/27/2021 11:42 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32

INDEX NO. 656028/2021

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/27/2021

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as Trustee, Securities Administrator, Paying Agent, and/or Calculation Agent under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements),

Petitioner,

for judicial instructions pursuant to CPLR Article 77.

Index No. 656028/2021

Part 53 Justice Andrew S. Borrok

## AFFIDAVIT OF BARO LEE REGARDING THE NOTICE PROGRAM PURSUANT TO THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ENTERED NOVEMBER 29, 2021

STATE OF _	Washington	 )
COUNTY OI	Thurston	) ss. )

Baro Lee, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am a Project Manager at Epiq Class Action and Claims Solutions, Inc. ("Epiq"). Epiq was engaged by U.S. Bank National Association, solely in its capacities as trustee, securities administrator, paying agent, and/or calculation agent (as named in such role or as successor to the named party, the "Petitioner") for the seventy-six residential mortgage-backed securitization trusts (the "Subject Trusts") listed on Exhibit A to its petition filed on October 18, 2021 in the above-captioned matter (the "Petition"). Epiq was engaged by the Petitioner to assist with the implementation of the notice program set forth in the Order to Show Cause entered November 29, 2021 (the "Order"). Pursuant to the Order, a notice substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 1 to the Affirmation of Nidhi Nina Yadava dated October 18, 2021 (the "Notice") was provided in the manner described below.

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/27/2021 11:42 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32

INDEX NO. 656028/2021

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/27/2021

2. In accordance with the Order and as instructed by Petitioner, on December 17, 2021, Epiq mailed, by first class certified mail, a copy of the Notice to all certificateholders provided by Petitioner as listed on the certificate registry for each Subject Trust as of the date of

3. In accordance with the Order and as instructed by Petitioner, on November 29, 2021, Epiq electronically transmitted the Notice to The Depository Trust & Clearing Company ("DTCC") to be posted to DTCC's online Legal Notice System in accordance with its established procedures.

4. In accordance with the Order and as instructed by Petitioner, Epiq has posted all papers filed on the public docket in connection with this proceeding, and on November 29, 2021 posted the Notice, to a website created and maintained by Epiq on behalf of the Petitioner for this purpose, the address of which is identified in the Notice.

Dated: December <u>23</u>2021 \_\_\_\_\_\_, Washington

By:

Baro Lee

baro Le

State of <u>Washington</u>
County of Thurston

the commencement of this action.

On this 23 day of December, 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Baro Lee, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was my own personal knowledge, to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his knowledge and belief.

KATHLEEN KOMRAUS Notary Public State of Washington Commission # 21034493 My Comm. Expires Oct 18, 2025

Notary Public Signature

My commission expires: October 18, 2025

Kathleen Komeaus

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/27/2021 11:42 AM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/27/2021

## CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

I, Gillian Schroff Raleigh, am an attorney at law duly admitted to practice in the State of Washington. I hereby certify that the foregoing acknowledgement of the affidavit of Baro Lee, taken on December 23, 2021 before Kathleen Komraus, a notary public in the State of Washington, was taken in the manner prescribed by the laws of the State of Washington, being the State in which it was taken, and duly conforms with such laws and is valid and effective in such State as to the purpose for which it was submitted.

Dated: December 33, 2021

Gillian Schroff Raleigh Washington Bar No. 51515